Resolution No. 1997-165

AUTHORIZING AN INCREASE TO CONTRACT NO. 96105 WITH COLE & COMPANY FOR CONSULTANT SERVICES FOR THE MAIN OFFICE MOVE IN THE AMOUNT OF TEN THOUSAND & NO/100 DOLLARS (\$10,000.00) FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT PRICE OF THIRTY THOUSAND & NO/100 DOLLARS (\$30,000) - 100% LOCAL MATCH FUNDS

WHEREAS, Contract No. 96105 was entered into with Cole & Company for the provision of consultant services in connection with the move of the Authority's Main Office to the Root-McBride Building in an amount not to exceed twenty thousand and no/100 dollars (\$20,000.00) pursuant to the General Manager's small purchase authority; and

WHEREAS, staffing constraints have required Cole & Company to provide services beyond those originally contemplated and the delay in the move has resulted in additional costs; and

WHEREAS, the Authority and Cole & Company have agreed to modify Contract No. 96105 to reflect the additional services and costs at an increase to the contract price of Ten Thousand and no/100 dollars (\$10,000.00).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager be and hereby is authorized to amend contract No. 96105 with Cole & Company to provide consultant services in connection with the move of the Authority's Main Office to the Root-McBride Building.

Section 2. That the price of said amendment shall be Ten Thousand and no/100 dollars (\$10,000.00), for a total contract price not to exceed Thirty Thousand and no/100 dollars (\$30,000.00).

Section 3. That the cost of said amendment shall be payable from 100% local match funds.

Section 4. That all other terms of said contract shall remain unchanged.

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: September 16 , 1997.

President

General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer